

No. 20-1459

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

United States of America,

Petitioner,

v.

Justin Eugene Taylor,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Michael R. Dreeben
Kendall Turner
Grace Leeper
Jenya Godina
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Frances H. Pratt
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER, EASTERN DISTRICT
OF VIRGINIA
1650 King Street, Suite 500
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 600-0800
Fran_Pratt@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION WOULD BE PREMATURE.	7
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S RULING IS CORRECT.....	11
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	16
<i>Hylton v. Sessions</i> , 897 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	3, 4
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	15
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1029 (2011)	3
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	4
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 954 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 20-1000	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Dozier</i> , 848 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Ingram</i> , 947 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 323 (2020)	7, 8, 9, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Kargbo</i> , No. 1:10-cr-177 (E.D. Va. Apr. 23, 2021)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 163 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 995 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2021)	8, 18
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	15
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , No. 3:13-cr-115 (E.D. Va. Feb. 27, 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Spring</i> , 305 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 909 F.3d 335 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1394 (2019)	8, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 126 F.3d 662 (5th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>United States v. Vann</i> , 660 F.3d 771 (4th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 990 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2021)	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Wrobel</i> , 841 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	3
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	15
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1951 (Hobbs Act)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	3, 4
